PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3980672

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
GENIMEX JERSEY LTD.	07/19/2016

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	FC BRANDS LIMITED	
Street Address:	64 CONNAUGHT ROAD, ROOM C, 21/F	
Internal Address:	CMA BUILDING	
City:	CENTRAL HONG KONG	
State/Country:	HONG KONG	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 24

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	D747936
Patent Number:	8813992
Patent Number:	D602697
Patent Number:	D612615
Patent Number:	D670082
Patent Number:	D672150
Patent Number:	D733379
Patent Number:	D734908
Patent Number:	D737531
Patent Number:	D714065
Application Number:	29518909
Application Number:	29518955
Application Number:	29518915
Application Number:	29518930
Application Number:	29519701
Application Number:	29519739
Application Number:	29542491
Application Number:	29487217
Application Number:	29498794
Application Number:	29469124

PATENT REEL: 039271 FRAME: 0877

503934018

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	29482898
Application Number:	29487212
Patent Number:	8925682
Patent Number:	8925741

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (603)782-4378

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6036228456

Email:cchagnon@finchmaloney.comCorrespondent Name:SHANNON M. VITTENGLAddress Line 1:FINCH & MALONEY PLLCAddress Line 2:50 COMMERCIAL STREET

Address Line 4: MANCHESTER, NEW HAMPSHIRE 03101

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	FC01.906
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	SHANNON VITTENGL
SIGNATURE:	/ShannonMVittengl/
DATE SIGNED:	07/27/2016

Total Attachments: 4

source=FC01.906_Assignment_TOBEFILED#page1.tif source=FC01.906_Assignment_TOBEFILED#page2.tif source=FC01.906_Assignment_TOBEFILED#page3.tif source=FC01.906_Assignment_TOBEFILED#page4.tif

> PATENT REEL: 039271 FRAME: 0878

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Genimex Jersey Ltd., a Company organized under and pursuant to the laws of China, doing business at, 212 Jiangning Road, Suite 9D, Shanghai, China 200041, hereinafter "Genimex", is the current Assignee of the patents and patent applications listed in the attached Appendix A; and

WHEREAS, FC Brands Limited, a Company organized under and pursuant to the laws of Hong Kong, doing business at No. 64 Connaught Road, Room C, 21/F, CMA Building, Central Hong Kong, Hong Kong, hereinafter "FC Brands", is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said patents and patent applications listed in the attached Appendix A and the inventions therein described and claimed and any Letters Patent that may be issued upon said applications or for the improvements therein contained.

NOW THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) lawful money of the United States and other valuable considerations, in hand paid to Genimex, the receipt and sufficiency whereof is hereby acknowledged, Genimex, has sold, assigned and transferred and do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto FC Brands, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said patents and patent applications listed in the attached Appendix A and the inventions therein contained, including the right to apply for any Letters Patent in the United States of America and in any and all foreign countries on said invention, and any and all other applications for Letters Patent on said invention, in whatsoever countries, including all provisional, divisional, renewal, substitution, continuation, continuation-in-part, reissue, re-examination and Convention applications based upon said invention or upon said application, to the full end of the term or terms for which said Letters Patent may be issued, and every priority right that is or may be predicated upon or arise from said inventions, said applications and said Letters Patents, the same to be held and enjoyed by FC Brands, its successors and assigns, the same as it would have been held and enjoyed by Genimex if this assignment and sale had not been made.

Genimex hereby authorizes FC Brands to file patent applications in any or all countries on any or all of said inventions in the name of FC Brands, or otherwise as FC Brands may deem advisable, under any International Convention or otherwise.

And Genimex hereby authorizes the Commissioner of Patents of the United States and the empowered officials of all other governments to issue or transfer all said patent applications and Letters Patents listed in the attached Appendix A to FC Brands, as

Assignment - Page 1 of 3

PATENT REEL: 039271 FRAME: 0879 assignee of Genimex's entire right, title and interest therein or otherwise as FC Brands may direct in accordance with this instrument of assignment.

Genimex hereby represents and warrants that there are no rights or interests inconsistent with the rights and interests granted herein and that Genimex will not execute any instrument or grant or transfer any rights or interests inconsistent with the rights and interest granted herein, and that Genimex has sold, assigned and transferred and do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto FC Brands, its successors and assigns, any further documents or instruments and do any and all further acts that may reasonably be deemed necessary by FC Brands to enable FC Brands, its successors or assigns, to file applications for the inventions in any country where it may elect to file such applications, and that may be necessary to vest in FC Brands, its successors and assigns, the title herein conveyed or intended so to be, and to enable such title to be recorded in the United States and foreign countries where such application or applications may be filed.

And Genimex further covenants and agrees, in consideration of the premises, that Genimex, its executors and administrators, will at any time, upon request, communicate to FC Brands, its successors and assigns, any facts relating to the inventions and the improvements contained therein and the history thereof, known to Genimex or its executors and administrators, and that it will testify as to the same in any interference or other litigation when requested so to do by FC Brands or its successors and assigns.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I, **David Dennys Chitayat** have hereunto set my hand and seal this 19 day of July 2016

David Dennys Chitayat

President, Genimex Jersey Ltd.

Date Witness Signed:

[Witness signature]

[Witness Printed Name]

APPENDIX A

<u>Assignment</u>

From: Genimex Jersey Ltd., (Assignor)
To: FC Brands Limited (Assignee)

Docket No.	Title	Serial No.	Filing Date
FC01.700DES	Container with Incorporated Juicer	29/509,054	11-13-2014
	·	0747,936	
FC01.703DE5	Brush and Dustpan	29/518,909	02-27-2015
FC01.704DES	Bottle with Cutter	29/518,955	02-27-2015
FC01.705DES	Bottle with Strainer	29/518,915	02-27-2015
FC01.7060ES	Bottle with Top	29/518,930	02-27-2015
FC01.707US	Countertop Compost Collector	13/041,383	03-05-2011
	х.	8,813,992	*
FC01,708DES	Upright Brush	29/334,267	03-23-2009
		0602,697	
FC01.709DES	Ring Brush	29/334,269	03-23-2009
		D612,615	
FC01.710DES	Potato Brush	29/386,902	03-05-2011
		D670,082	
FC01.711DE5	Grout Brush	29/386,903	03-05-2011
		D672,150	
FC01.712DES	Combined Reamer and Stackable Ice Tray	29/519,701	03-06-2015
FC01.713DES	Compost Collector Having a Container and Ud	29/519,739	03-06-2015
FC01.714DES	Squeegee with a Pivotable Blade	29/542,491	10-14-2015
FC01.715DES	Scoop Sponge	29/487,209	04-07-2014
		0733,379	
FC01.716DES	Upright Sponge	29/487,220	04-07-2014
		D734,908	
FC01.7170ES	Laid Back Sponge	29/487,214	04-07-2014
		0737,531	
FC01,7180ES	Upright Brush	29/487,217	04-07-2014
FC01.719DES	Brush Having Head with Multiple Cleaning	29/466,899	09-12-2013
	Elements	0714,065	
FC01.719DESDV	Brush Having Head with Multiple Cleaning Elements	29/498,794	08-07-2014
FC01.7200ES	Foaming Brush	29/469,124	10-07-2013

PATENT REEL: 039271 FRAME: 0881

APPENDIX A

<u>Assignment</u>

From: Genimex Jersey Ltd., (Assignor)
To: FC Brands Limited (Assignee)

FC01.721DES	Dual Headed Brush	29/482,898	02-23-2014
FC01.722DES	Laid Back Brush	29/487,212	04-07-2014
FC01.725US	Convertible Step Stool	13/363,020 8.925.682	01-31-2012
FC01.726US	Folding Dishrack with Articulating Tines	13/523,649 8,925,741	06-14-2012

PATENT REEL: 039271 FRAME: 0882

RECORDED: 07/27/2016